

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v-

KEVIN KAVANAUGH,

Defendant-Appellee.
_____ /

AARON J. MEAD (P49413)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

DANIEL W. GROW (P48628)
Attorney for Defendant
_____ /

Supreme Court No. 156408

Court of Appeals No. 330359

Lower Court No. 2014004247 FH

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
ON APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

MICHAEL J. SEPIC (P29932)
Berrien County Prosecuting Attorney

By Aaron J. Mead (P49413)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Berrien County Courthouse
St. Joseph, MI 49085
(269) 983-7111 Ext. 8311

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM, STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION,
AND RELIEF SOUGHT iv

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED..... v

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT:

An appellate court should review a trial court’s factual findings for clear error based on the entire factual record presented to the trial court, whether or not a recording of events under consideration is available to the appellate court..... 6

A. Video and other recordings of events are not a separate class of evidence that changes the standard of review..... 7

B. An appellate court should consider the entire factual record presented to a trial court in reviewing the trial court’s factual findings, whether or not that record includes a recording of events..... 15

C. Because the Court of Appeals did not follow these principles, this Court should reverse..... 16

REQUEST FOR RELIEF..... 18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v Bessemer City, 470 US 564; 105 S Ct 1504; 84 L Ed 2d 518 (1985)..... 6, 15
Beason v Beason, 435 Mich 791; 460 NW2d 207 (1990) 7, 15
Campbell v Goode, 304 Ga App 47; 695 SE2d 44 (2010)..... 11
City of East Grand Rapids v Vanderhart, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals (Docket No. 329259, issued July 6, 2017)..... 8, 9
Darden v City of Fort Worth, Texas, 880 F3d 722 (CA 5, 2018)..... 10
Davis v Pickell, 939 F Supp 2d 771 (ED Mich, 2013) 11
Harbor Park Market, Inc v Gronda, 277 Mich App 126; 743 NW2d 585 (2007) 8
Hurt v Wise, 880 F3d 831 (CA 7, 2018)..... 10, 11
Love v State, 73 NE3d 693 (Ind, 2017)..... 11, 12, 13, 14
Parts & Electric Motors, Inc v Sterling Electric, Inc, 866 F2d 228 (CA 7, 1988)..... 7
People v Buie, 491 Mich 294; 817 NW2d 33 (2012) 6, 9, 10
People v Cheatham, 453 Mich 1; 551 NW2d 355 (1996) 7, 10
People v Daoud, 462 Mich 621; 614 NW2d 152 (2000)..... 6
People v Jenkins, 472 Mich 26; 691 NW2d 759 (2005)..... 6
People v Kavanaugh, 320 Mich App 293; ___ NW2d ___ (2017) (Docket No. 330359) v
People v White, 294 Mich App 622; 823 NW2d 118 (2011)..... 8
People v Zahn, 234 Mich App. 438; 594 NW2d 120 (1999)..... 8, 9
Perez v City of Albuquerque, 276 P3d 973 (NM App, 2012)..... 11, 12, 15
Robinson v State, 5 NE3d 362 (Ind, 2014) 13
Rodriguez v United States, ___ US ___; 135 S Ct 1609; 191 L Ed 2d 492 (2015)..... 4
Scott v Harris, 550 US 372; 127 S Ct 1769; 167 L Ed 2d 686 (2007) 9, 10, 11
State v Carmouche, 10 SW3d 323 (Tex Crim App, 2000)..... 14
State v Gobert, 275 SW3d 888 (Tex Crim App, 2009) 11
State v Houghton, 384 SW3d 441 (Tex App, 2012)..... 14
Tuttle v Dep't of State Hwys, 397 Mich 44; 243 NW2d 244 (1976)..... 6
United States v Santos, 403 F3d 1120 (CA 10, 2005) 12, 15, 16
Watkins v State, 85 NE3d 597 (Ind, 2017)..... 11
Witt v West Virginia State Police, Troop 2, 633 F3d 272 (CA 4, 2011)..... 10, 11

STATUTES

MCL 333.7401 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

GCR 517.1 6
MCR 2.613..... 6, 7, 9
MCR 7.303..... v
